


Science Process Skills in
Teaching and Learning

Puran Chandra Bhatt

é Gommonwealth Publishers

NEW DELHI-110002
(INDIA)



ISBN 81—900069—0-8

First Edition—1988

© Puran Chandra Bhatt

Published by:

Commonwealth Publishers
4378/4B Gali Murari Lal, Ansari Road,
Darya Ganj, New Delhi—110002

Printed at: Taruna Enterprises
Anup Market, Yamuna Vihar Road
Maujpur, Delhi



SCIENCE PROCESS SKILLS IN TEACHING
AND LEARNING



PREFACE

The object of the present study was to construct and
standardize a Test of Science Processes, to study the Structure
of Science Processes, to compare the understanding of various
Science Processes and to evaluate Sex-differences and Socio-
Economic influences in the understanding of Science Processes
of the Eighth Grade Students of Control Schools, where the
Integrated Science Curriculum developed by the National
Council of Educational Research and Training is being followed
in the Middle School Classes.

This area of research has not been explored by the research
workers in India at all and this study may be rightly claimed
as a pioneer venture in the field. Except a few studies, mostly
connected with the construction of achievement tests in Science,
the entire field of the study of learning behaviours in Science
is open for investigation. The present study is a humble attempt
to give a scientifically sound base to the problem so that other
research workers may enter the field and explore it in greater
depth, in order to make some effective recommendations to
educational policy makers in science education, regarding the
importance of the understanding of Science Processes in teach-
ing and learning science.

In the first chapter of the report an attempt is made to define
the various Science Processes, the Intellectual Development and
the importance of the problem under study.

In the second chapter the related studies, mostly made in
U.S.A. have been discussed along with a brief description of
the development of Measurement and Testing.



vi

The methodology involved in the Present investigation has
been detailed in the third Chapter.

The fourth chapter gives the steps taken to establish the
Reliability and Validity of the test and its use in simple Regres-
sion Analysis.

The fifth and sixth chapter deal with the Statistical Analysis
of data along with the discussions and interpretations with
regard to the objectives of the study.

The seventh Chapter in brief gives the Summary of the Test
of Science Processes, Conclusions drawn as a result of the
present study and their implications and suggestions for further
study. This in turn is followed by the relevant Bibliography
and Appendix.

The investigater owes much to many people who, on many
counts helped in one way or other, in what resulted in this
work, but he has no words to express his gratitude to Dr. R.N.
Pandey, who infused, encouraged and guided this research
work, with enlightened philosophical out look.

He is greatly indebted to the Principals, teachers and
students of Central Schools, with whose help and active parti-
cipation, alone this research work could see through.

Thanks are also to the experts from the National Council
of Educational Research and Training, New Delhi for their
kind help at the different stages’of the project.

He is thankful to the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
(Central School Organisation) for giving him necessary permis-
sion to undertake this research work.

His sincere thanks to his wife and children, who have borne
this venture of his with great patience and admirable co-
operation.

Principal (P.C. BHATT)
Kendriya Vidyalaya,

Ranikhet (U.P.)

April 14 1983,



CONTENTS

PREFACE
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

. Introduction

Background of the Problem
Statement of the Problem

Processes of Science and Cognitive Development
Processes of Science

Processes and Intellectual Development
Cognitive Development

Piaget’s Stages of Intellectual Growth
Socio—Economic Status

Determinants of SES

Definition of Socio—Economic Status

Socio—Economic  Status and Intellectual
Development

Need of the Study
Objectives of the Study
Delimitations of the Study
Assumptions

xiii

Xvi

[

00 NN N =

13
15
18
18
19

20
21
22
23
24



viii

2. Review of Related Studies

History of Measurement and Teaching
Development of Teaching in India

Historical Retrospect of Studies on Science
Process

Measuring the Proces<es of Science

Development of Instruments for Assessing Science
Processes

Related Studies in India

. Design of the Study
Methodoloy

Paradigm of tne Study
Control of Variable
Sampling

Rationale for the Selection of Population and
Unit of the Study

General Outline of the Sample
Procedure Ad‘opted

Selection of Institutions
Selection of Unit of Study

Classification of Subjects into High, Middle and
Low Socio-Economic Status Groups

Construction of the Test of Science Processes
Megsuremcnt

Selection of Processes
Psychological Support
Blue Print of the Test
Defining Processes in Behavioural Terms

27
27
29

30
33

33
38

41
41
42
42
43

46
47
47
48
49

51

53
54
55
56
57



ix

Validation of Processes—Specifications by the

Raters
The Content Dimension

The Formate of the Test Items

The Test of Science Processes— Form-I

Validation of Test Items by Raters

Try out of Form-II of the Test of Science

Processes (TSP)
Item Analysis of Form-II

Item Difficulty

Item Discriminating Power (Validity Index)

Criteria for Selection of Items for TSP

Item Analysis Procedure

Item Selection

Arrangement of Items in the Test Format of

Form-III of TSP
Final Format of Form-III

Fixation of Time Limit for the Test

. Reliability and Validity of the Test
Reliability of the Test
Test—Retest Reliability

Internal Consistency Reliability
Method

Kuder—Richardson Method
Process wise Sub-Test Reliabilities
Validity of the Test

Content Validity

Criterion Related Validity

Split—Half

59
65
65
67
68

69
71

71

72
72
84

87
88
88

89
89
91

92
93
94
94
96
96



X

Test of Science Processes and Examination Marks
in Science 97

Test of Science Processes and Process wise Rating

by Teacher 98
Test of Science Processes and Process wise
Activities 98
Validity Experiments (TSP) 100
Administration of the Test 105
Procedure for Scoring 106
Scoring for Socio—Economic Status 106
Scoring Summary 107
Norms 107
Percentile Norms 108
Normalized Standard Scores (T —Scores) 108
Stanine Scores 111
Standard Error of Measurement 112
Regression Analysis 115
. Analysis of Data and Results 119
Statistics 119
Distribution of Scores 124
Frequency Polygon 125
Mean, Median and Skewness 126
Evaluation of the Understanding of Different
Science Processes 127
Histograms 127
Bar Diagrams 127
One Way Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) 127

Structure of Science Processes 139



xi

Factor Analysis

Spearman’s General Factor Solution

Evaluation of Sex Differences in the Understand-
ing of Science Processes

Sex Differences in the Understanding of Science
Processes (General)

Sex Differences in the Understanding of Science
Processes (Process wise)

Evaluation of Socio—Economic Influences in the
Understanding of Science Processes

Socio-—Economic Influences (Total Sample)
Socio—Economic Influences; Sex—Wise

Socio Economic Differences: Sex—Wise and
Process—Wise

. Interpretation of Results and Discussions
Distribution of Scores

Understanding of Different Science Processes

Factor Analysis and the Structure of Science
Processes

Sex—Differences in the Understanding of Science
Processes

Socio—Economic Influences in the Understanding
of Science Processes
Correlation with Relevant Indian Studies

Correlation with Indian Studies about other
Mental Abilities

Sex Differences
Influence of Socio—Economic Status

. Summary, Conclusion and Suggestions
The Test of Science Processes

Conclusion

139
141

143

143

145

151
152
156

160

171
171
172

175

177

178
182

182
183

183
187
187
188



xii
Limitations of the Present Study

Implications of the Present Study

Suggestions for Further Research
APPENDIX

A—Content Coverage in the for Science Processes
Form-II

B—Test of Science Processes Form-II
C—Test of Science Processes
D —Answer Sheet from the Test

E—Content Coverage in the Test of Science
Processes Form-III

F—Frequency Distribution of Scores

BIBLIOGRAPHY

INDEX

191
191
195

197
199
229
249

263
265

279

289



HOW N e

© N

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

LIST OF TABLES

Scientific Thinking

Selected Institutions for the Present Study
Institution—Wise Description of Sample
Distribution of Subjects into H, M and L
Socio—Economic Status Groups

Paradigm of Sample

Process wise Distribution of Items in Form-I
Process wise Distribution of Items in Form-II
Sample for the Try-Out of Form-II TSP

Difficulty Index and Validity Index of the Items
for the Processes Observing

Difficulty Index and Validity Index of the Items
for the Process Comparing

D.I. and V.I. of Items Under the Process
Classifying

D.I. and V.I. of Items Under the Process
Quantifying

D.I. and V.I. of Items Under the Process
Measuring

D I. and V.I. of Items Under the Process Experi-
menting

D.I. and V.I. of Items Under the Process Infering

12
49
50

53

62
67

70

75

76

78

79

80

81



16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

21
22,

23

24,

25,

26.

217.

28.

29.
30.

3l
32,

Xiv
D.I. and V.1. of Items Under the Process Predict-

ing

Process wise Range and Mean of D.I. and V.I. of
Items Selected for the Form-III of TSP

Process wise Items Selected for Form-1II from
Form-II

Process wise Item Numbers in Form-III

Process wise Distribution of Items into two
Halves

Process wise Sub-Test Reliabilities

Process wise Correlation of the Scores in TSP and
Teacher’s Rating

Process wise Correlation of the Scores in TSP
and Rating on Corresponding Activities (Experi-
ments)

Percentile Rank and T-Scores Corresponding to
Mid Points of the Distribution of Scores in TSP

T-Scores Equivalents of Science Processes Scores
(Processwise)

Dividing Points Between Various Stanine Grades
in Accumulated Percentages

Stanine Grades Equivalents of Science Process
Scores for Eight Grade Students of Central
Schools (Processwise)

Stanine Grades Equivalent Corresponding to the
Raw Scores on the Test of Science Processes

Details of Statistics Used

Frequency Distribution of Scores in the Test of
Science Processes

Measurement of Central Tendency of Scores

Frequency Distribution of Process-wise Scores in
TSP in Stanine Grades

84

85

86
91

93
95

99

104

109

110

112

113

114
123

124
125

128



33.

34.

35.

36.

37.
38.
39.

40.

41.
42,

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

XV
Mean and Standard Deviation of Raw Scores in
TSP—Processwise

Analysis of Variance of the Scores of the Eight
Science Processes

Analysis of Variance: F-Values for the 28 Com-
binations of Eight Science Processes

Inter Correlation Matrix of Scores of the Eight
Science Processes

Eigen Value and Percent Variance
Loadings on the General Factor and Uniqueness

Frequencies and Percentage Frequencies of Scores
in TSP

Comparision of Scores in the Test ‘of Science
Processes of total boys and total Girls.

Mean Scores of the Boys and Girls: Processwise

Comparision of Mean Scores of Boys and Girls
Processwise

Percentage Frequency Distribution of Scores of
High, Middle and Low SES Groups

Comparision of Scores of High Middle and Low
Socio-Economic Status Groups

Percentage Frequency of Scores of High, Middle
and Low Socio-Economic Status Groups

Comparision of Scores of Boys and Girls of High,
Middle aud Low SES Groups

Comparision of Scores of Boys and Girls of
High, SES for Eight Science Processes

Comparision of Scores of Boys and Girls of
Middle SES for Eight Science Processes

Comparision of Scores of Boys and Girls of Low
SES for Eight Science Processes

133

135

135

140
141
142

144

147
148

150

154

155

157

161

163

165

167



-

5A.

6 to

13.
14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

LIST OF FIGURES

Nature of Science 3
Cumulative Nature of Science Processes 25
Structure of Science 58
The Levels of Science Processes 60
Regression Line 118
Frequency Polygon of Scores in TSP 126
Histograms—Processwise Scores 130—131
Mean (Standard) Scores—Processwise 132
Percentage—Frequency Polygon of Scores in TSP 146
Mean Scores~-Boys and Girls—Processwise 149
Frequency Polygon of Percentage Frequency
Scores of High, Middle and Low SES Groups—
Total Sample 153
Frequency Polygon of Percentage Frequency
Scores of High, Middle and Low SES Groups—
Boys 158
Frequency Polygon of Percentage Frequency
Scores of High, Middle and Low SES Groups—
Girls 159



INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND OF THE PROBLEM

According to Fitzpatrick (1960) ‘‘Science is a cumulative and
endless series of empirical observations which result in the
formation of concepts and theories, with both concepts and
theories being subject to modification in the light of further
empirical observations. Science is both a body of knowledge
and the process of acquiring it.”

The Columbia Encyelopedia (1963) defines science as “An
accumulated and systematised learning, in general usage,
restricted to natural phenomenon. The progress of science is
marked not only by an accumulation effect, but by the emer-
gence of scientific method and of scientific attitude.”

From these two definitions, three basic principles of the
nature of science can be identified:

(i) An accumulated and systematized body of knowledge,

(ii) The scientific method of enquiry, and

(iii) The scientific attituded. The first point indicates the
Product of science, while second the third points
indicate the Process of science. In other words, science
is both a product and process.



