

# Science Process Skills in Teaching and Learning

Puran Chandra Bhatt



ISBN 81-900069-0-8

First Edition-1988

@ Puran Chandra Bhatt

#### Published by:

Commonwealth Publishers 4378/4B Gali Murari Lal, Ansari Road, Darya Ganj, New Delhi—110002

Printed at: Taruna Enterprises Anup Market, Yamuna Vihar Road Maujpur, Delhi

# SCIENCE PROCESS SKILLS IN TEACHING AND LEARNING

#### PREFACE

The object of the present study was to construct and standardize a Test of Science Processes, to study the Structure of Science Processes, to compare the understanding of various Science Processes and to evaluate Sex-differences and Socio-Economic influences in the understanding of Science Processes of the Eighth Grade Students of Control Schools, where the Integrated Science Curriculum developed by the National Council of Educational Research and Training is being followed in the Middle School Classes.

This area of research has not been explored by the research workers in India at all and this study may be rightly claimed as a pioneer venture in the field. Except a few studies, mostly connected with the construction of achievement tests in Science, the entire field of the study of learning behaviours in Science is open for investigation. The present study is a humble attempt to give a scientifically sound base to the problem so that other research workers may enter the field and explore it in greater depth, in order to make some effective recommendations to educational policy makers in science education, regarding the importance of the understanding of Science Processes in teaching and learning science.

In the first chapter of the report an attempt is made to define the various Science Processes, the Intellectual Development and the importance of the problem under study.

In the second chapter the related studies, mostly made in U.S.A. have been discussed along with a brief description of the development of Measurement and Testing.

The methodology involved in the Present investigation has been detailed in the third Chapter.

The fourth chapter gives the steps taken to establish the Reliability and Validity of the test and its use in simple Regression Analysis.

The fifth and sixth chapter deal with the Statistical Analysis of data along with the discussions and interpretations with regard to the objectives of the study.

The seventh Chapter in brief gives the Summary of the Test of Science Processes, Conclusions drawn as a result of the present study and their implications and suggestions for further study. This in turn is followed by the relevant Bibliography and Appendix.

The investigater owes much to many people who, on many counts helped in one way or other, in what resulted in this work, but he has no words to express his gratitude to Dr. R.N. Pandey, who infused, encouraged and guided this research work, with enlightened philosophical out look.

He is greatly indebted to the Principals, teachers and students of Central Schools, with whose help and active participation, alone this research work could see through.

Thanks are also to the experts from the National Council of Educational Research and Training, New Delhi for their kind help at the different stages of the project.

He is thankful to the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (Central School Organisation) for giving him necessary permission to undertake this research work.

His sincere thanks to his wife and children, who have borne this venture of his with great patience and admirable cooperation.

Principal Kendriya Vidyalaya, Ranikhet (U.P.) April 14 1983.

(P.C. BHATT)

# **CONTENTS**

	PREFACE	V
	LIST OF TABLES	xiii
	LIST OF FIGURES	xvi
۱.	Introduction	1
	Background of the Problem	1
	Statement of the Problem	6
	Processes of Science and Cognitive Development Processes of Science	7 7
	Processes and Intellectual Development	8
	Cognitive Development	13
	Piaget's Stages of Intellectual Growth	15
	Socio—Economic Status	18
	Determinants of SES	18
	Definition of Socio-Economic Status	19
	Socio—Economic Status and Intellectual Development	20
	Need of the Study	21
	Objectives of the Study	22
	Delimitations of the Study	23
	Assumptions	24

### viii

2.	Review of Related Studies	27
	History of Measurement and Teaching	27
	Development of Teaching in India	29
	Historical Retrospect of Studies on Science Process	30
	Measuring the Proceses of Science	33
	Development of Instruments for Assessing Science Processes	33
	Related Studies in India	38
3.	Design of the Study	41
	Methodoloy	41
	Paradigm of tne Study	42
	Control of Variable	42
	Sampling	43
	Rationale for the Selection of Population and Unit of the Study	46
	General Outline of the Sample	47
	Procedure Adopted	47
	Selection of Institutions	48
	Selection of Unit of Study	49
	Classification of Subjects into High, Middle and Low Socio-Economic Status Groups	51
	Construction of the Test of Science Processes Measurement	53
	Selection of Processes	54
	Psychological Support	55
	Blue Print of the Test	56
	Defining Processes in Behavioural Terms	57

	Raters	59
	The Content Dimension	6
	The Formate of the Test Items	63
	The Test of Science Processes—Form-I	67
	Validation of Test Items by Raters	68
	Try out of Form-II of the Test of Science Processes (TSP)	69
	Item Analysis of Form-II	71
	Item Difficulty	71
	Item Discriminating Power (Validity Index)	71
	Criteria for Selection of Items for TSP	72
	Item Analysis Procedure	72
	Item Selection	84
	Arrangement of Items in the Test Format of Form-III of TSP	87
	Final Format of Form-III	88
	Fixation of Time Limit for the Test	88
4.	Reliability and Validity of the Test	89
	Reliability of the Test	89
	Test-Retest Reliability	91
	Internal Consistency Reliability Split—Half Method	92
	Kuder-Richardson Method	93
	Process wise Sub-Test Reliabilities	94
	Validity of the Test	94
	Content Validity	96
	Criterion Related Validity	96

	Test of Science Processes and Examination Marks in Science	97
	Test of Science Processes and Process wise Rating by Teacher	98
ats	Test of Science Processes and Process wise Activities	98
	Validity Experiments (TSP)	100
	Administration of the Test	105
	Procedure for Scoring	106
	Scoring for Socio—Economic Status	106
	Scoring Summary	107
	Norms	107
	Percentile Norms	108
	Normalized Standard Scores (T-Scores)	108
	Stanine Scores	111
	Standard Error of Measurement	112
	Regression Analysis	115
5.	Analysis of Data and Results	119
	Statistics	119
	Distribution of Scores	124
	Frequency Polygon	125
	Mean, Median and Skewness	126
	Evaluation of the Understanding of Different Science Processes	127
	Histograms	127
	Bar Diagrams	127
	One Way Analysis of Variance (ANOVA)	127
9	Structure of Science Processes	139

	Factor Analysis	139
	Spearman's General Factor Solution	141
	Evaluation of Sex Differences in the Understanding of Science Processes	143
	Sex Differences in the Understanding of Science Processes (General)	143
	Sex Differences in the Understanding of Science Processes (Process wise)	145
	Evaluation of Socio—Economic Influences in the Understanding of Science Processes	151
	SocioEconomic Influences (Total Sample)	152
	Socio-Economic Influences; Sex-Wise	156
	Socio Economic Differences: Sex-Wise and Process-Wise	160
6.	Interpretation of Results and Discussions	171
	Distribution of Scores	171
	Understanding of Different Science Processes	172
	Factor Analysis and the Structure of Science Processes	175
	Sex—Differences in the Understanding of Science Processes	177
	Socio—Economic Influences in the Understanding of Science Processes	178
	Correlation with Relevant Indian Studies Correlation with Indian Studies about other	182
	Mental Abilities	182
	Sex Differences	183
	Influence of Socio—Economic Status	183
7	. Summary, Conclusion and Suggestions	187
	The Test of Science Processes	187
	Conclusion	188

#### xii

Limitations of the Present Study	191
Implications of the Present Study	191
Suggestions for Further Research	195
APPENDIX	
A-Content Coverage in the for Science Processes	
Form-II	197
B-Test of Science Processes Form-II	199
C-Test of Science Processes	229
D-Answer Sheet from the Test	249
E-Content Coverage in the Test of Science	
Processes Form-III	263
F-Frequency Distribution of Scores	265
BIBLIOGRAPHY	279
INDEX	289

# LIST OF TABLES

1.	Scientific Thinking	12
2.	Selected Institutions for the Present Study	49
3.	Institution-Wise Description of Sample	50
4.	Distribution of Subjects into H, M and L Socio—Economic Status Groups	53
5.	Paradigm of Sample	62
6.	Process wise Distribution of Items in Form-I	67
7.	Process wise Distribution of Items in Form-II	69
8.	Sample for the Try-Out of Form-II TSP	70
9.	Difficulty Index and Validity Index of the Items for the Processes Observing	75
10.	Difficulty Index and Validity Index of the Items for the Process Comparing	76
11.	D.I. and V.I. of Items Under the Process Classifying	78
12.	D.I. and V.I. of Items Under the Process Quantifying	79
13.	D.I. and V.I. of Items Under the Process Measuring	80
14.	D I. and V.I. of Items Under the Process Experimenting	81
15.	D.I. and V.I. of Items Under the Process Infering	83

#### xiv

10.	ing	84
17.	Process wise Range and Mean of D.I. and V.I. of Items Selected for the Form-III of TSP	85
18.	Process wise Items Selected for Form-III from Form-II	86
19.	Process wise Item Numbers in Form-III	91
20.	Process wise Distribution of Items into two Halves	93
21.	Process wise Sub-Test Reliabilities	95
22.	Process wise Correlation of the Scores in TSP and Teacher's Rating	99
23.	Process wise Correlation of the Scores in TSP and Rating on Corresponding Activities (Experiments)	104
24.	Percentile Rank and T-Scores Corresponding to Mid Points of the Distribution of Scores in TSP	109
25.	T-Scores Equivalents of Science Processes Scores (Processwise)	110
26.	Dividing Points Between Various Stanine Grades in Accumulated Percentages	112
27.	Stanine Grades Equivalents of Science Process Scores for Eight Grade Students of Central Schools (Processwise)	113
28.	Stanine Grades Equivalent Corresponding to the Raw Scores on the Test of Science Processes	114
29.	Details of Statistics Used	123
30.	Frequency Distribution of Scores in the Test of Science Processes	124
31.	Measurement of Central Tendency of Scores	125
32.	Frequency Distribution of Process-wise Scores in TSP in Stanine Grades	128
		~

33.	Mean and Standard Deviation of Raw Scores in TSP—Processwise	133
34.	Analysis of Variance of the Scores of the Eight Science Processes	135
35.	Analysis of Variance: F-Values for the 28 Combinations of Eight Science Processes	135
36.	Inter Correlation Matrix of Scores of the Eight Science Processes	140
<b>37</b> .	Eigen Value and Percent Variance	141
38.	Loadings on the General Factor and Uniqueness	142
39.	Frequencies and Percentage Frequencies of Scores in TSP	144
40.	Comparision of Scores in the Test of Science Processes of total boys and total Girls.	147
41.	Mean Scores of the Boys and Girls: Processwise	148
42.	Comparision of Mean Scores of Boys and Girls	
	Processwise	150
43.	Percentage Frequency Distribution of Scores of High, Middle and Low SES Groups	154
44.	Comparision of Scores of High Middle and Low Socio-Economic Status Groups	155
45.	Percentage Frequency of Scores of High, Middle and Low Socio-Economic Status Groups	157
<b>4</b> 6.	Comparision of Scores of Boys and Girls of High, Middle aud Low SES Groups	161
47.	Comparision of Scores of Boys and Girls of High, SES for Eight Science Processes	163
48.	Comparision of Scores of Boys and Girls of Middle SES for Eight Science Processes	165
49.	Comparision of Scores of Boys and Girls of Low SES for Eight Science Processes	167

## LIST OF FIGURES

1.	Nature of Science	3
2.	Cumulative Nature of Science Processes	25
3.	Structure of Science	58
4.	The Levels of Science Processes	60
5.	Regression Line	118
5A.	Frequency Polygon of Scores in TSP	126
to		
13.	Histograms—Processwise Scores	130—131
14.	Mean (Standard) Scores—Processwise	132
15.	Percentage-Frequency Polygon of Scores in TSF	146
16.	Mean ScoresBoys and Girls-Processwise	149
17.	Frequency Polygon of Percentage Frequency Scores of High, Middle and Low SES Groups—	
	Total Sample	153
18.	Frequency Polygon of Percentage Frequency Scores of High, Middle and Low SES Groups—	-
	Boys	158
19.	Frequency Polygon of Percentage Frequency Scores of High, Middle and Low SES Groups—	
	Girls	159

1

#### INTRODUCTION

#### BACKGROUND OF THE PROBLEM

According to Fitzpatrick (1960) "Science is a cumulative and endless series of empirical observations which result in the formation of concepts and theories, with both concepts and theories being subject to modification in the light of further empirical observations. Science is both a body of knowledge and the process of acquiring it."

The Columbia Encyclopedia (1963) defines science as "An accumulated and systematised learning, in general usage, restricted to natural phenomenon. The progress of science is marked not only by an accumulation effect, but by the emergence of scientific method and of scientific attitude."

From these two definitions, three basic principles of the nature of science can be identified:

- (i) An accumulated and systematized body of knowledge,
- (ii) The scientific method of enquiry, and
- (iii) The scientific attituded. The first point indicates the Product of science, while second the third points indicate the Process of science. In other words, science is both a product and process.